PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Ź DATA			
Name Execution Date				
Michael Gough 06/18/2007				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	NEOSTAR, INC.			
Street Address:	8131 HARVARD DRIVE			
City:	BEN LOMOND	BEN LOMOND		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95005			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1		╗	
Property Type				
Property I	ype	Number		
Application Number:		Number 2782635		
	12			
Application Number:	12	2782635		
Application Number:	E DATA (800)822-7	2782635		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA (800)822-7 <i>be sent via US M</i> 650-293-3	2782635 7095 <i>Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355	\$10 00 01 1782635	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (800)822-7 <i>be sent via US M</i> 650-293-3 phicman@	2782635 7095 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 gtipsgroup.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (800)822-7 <i>be sent via US M</i> 650-293-3 phicman@ e: Paul L. Hid	2782635 7095 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 gtipsgroup.com ckman		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (800)822-7 <i>be sent via US M</i> 650-293-3 phicman@ 9: Paul L. Hic 1000 Elwe	2782635 7095 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 gtipsgroup.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (800)822-7 <i>be sent via US M</i> 650-293-3 phicman@ 9: Paul L. Hic 1000 Elwe	2782635 7095 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 otipsgroup.com ckman Il Court, Suite 150		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(800)822-7 (800)822-7 be sent via US M 650-293-3 phicman@ phicman@ 2: Paul L. Hic 1000 Elwe Palo Alto,	2782635 7095 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 otipsgroup.com ckman Il Court, Suite 150		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (800)822-7 be sent via US M 650-293-3 phicman@ 9: Paul L. Hio 1000 Elwe Palo Alto, T NUMBER:	2782635 7095 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 355 2tipsgroup.com ckman II Court, Suite 150 CALIFORNIA 94303		

SOLE

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is by Michael Gough residing at 8131 Harvard Drive, Ben Lomond, California 95005 (the "Assignor"), respectively. The Assignor has invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a United States Patent Application entitled **HIGH SPEED DATA TRANSFER IN A NETWORKED SERVER ENVIRONMENT VIA LASER COMMUNICATION** (the "Application") and \Box executed concurrently herewith; or \boxtimes filed on May 1, 2007 as Application No. <u>11/743,141</u>.

NEOSTAR, INC., a California corporation having a place of business at 8131 Harvard Drive, Ben Lomond, California 95005 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which he/she acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that he/she is the owner of the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Application or any other applications for Patents; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

Date: 6-18-2007

Michael Gough

1

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 026823 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 08/29/2011